South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Regular Board Meeting
Tuesday, September 21, 2021 — 10:00 AM

Agenda
CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
August 17, 2021 Regular Board Meeting
September 10, 2021 Tentative Budget Hearing

PUBLIC COMMENT - NON-AGENDA ITEMS

ADMINISTRATION’S REPORT

Financial Report for August 2021

Approval of August Expenditures (motion)

Labor Report

Credit Card Policy (motion)

Board Meeting Schedule for 2021-2022 {motion)
LEGAL

August Billing

Director Review Procedure (motion)
OPERATIONS

August Summary

COMMIISSIONERS
Seat — 1 Doug Liles
Seat — 2 Donna Johns
Invoice Walton County BOCC $60 for Attorney’s Time
Status of Forensic Audit
Seat — 3 Kristine Faulk

OLD BUSINESS

Update Travel Policy

Reach out to Becky on forensic audit.

Update fence quote on chain link and wood
Certified Letter to Palmetto HOA regarding fence
Order London Fog upgrade

Create Job Description for Environmental Operations Manager
Post Auditor Selection Information

FAQ's on Website

PR - 30A TV, radio, podcasts

Public Health threshold for an alert

NEW BUSINESS
COMMENTS BY COMMISSION AND PUBLIC

ADJOURNMENT



South Walton County Mosquito Control District
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
August 17, 2021

The Board of Commissioners of the South Walton County Mosquito Control District held
its Regular Board Meeting at the District Office at 774 North Highway 393, Santa Rosa
Beach, Florida on August 17, 2021 @ 2:00 PM.

Madam Chairman Faulk called the meeting to order at 2:07 PM and opened with a
prayer and Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag.

The Commissioners attending the meeting were Kristine Faulk, Doug Liles and Donna
Johns. Laura Donaldson, attorney, phoned in for the meeting.

Staff Present: Darrin Dunwald, Director
Cammie Henderson, Office Manager
Mike Yawn, Operations Manager

Public: Alex Gacic, DAG (by phone)

Approval of Minutes

July 13, 2021 - Regular Board Meeting motion to approve.
Motioned by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Seconded by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Motion approved: Unanimously

July 13, 2021 — Budget Workshop motion to approve.
Motioned by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Seconded by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Motion approved: Unanimously

Administration
Financial Reports for July 2021
Discussion ensued and reports reviewed.
Motion to approve expenditures as presented.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Motion approved: Unanimously

Preliminary Budget for 2021-2022 was approved by FDACS.

Audit Committee — Selection Process RFP
Review the RFP and advertising. Will be posted in the paper.



Educational Assistance Policy
Reviewed new policy.
Motion to Approve Educational Assistance Policy as written.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Motion approved: Unanimously

Budget Amendment
Reviewed Budget Amendment
Motion to Approve Budget Amendment as written.
Motioned by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Seconded by: Commissioner Kristine Faulk
Motion approved: Unanimously

Meeting Schedule for 2021-2022 fiscal year
Tabled for motion until next month.
Changing meetings to 3 Thursday at 10:00 AM.

Ditch Development Manager
Create new position — reviewed job description and discussion ensued.
Position will start with new fiscal year.

Other

Travel Reimbursement — Discussion ensued. Will create new policy & procedures
Credit Card Receipts — Discussion ensued. Everyone needs to turn in their receipts.
Old Phone System — Will offer to FDAC group. If no one wants, will give to charity.

Legal
Invoice June & July

Discussion ensued and reviewed.

Motion to approve legal expenditures as presented.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Motion approved: Unanimously

Other - None

Operations

Activity Report — Discussion ensued
Spray Missions Chart
Service Request Chart

London-fog Upgrade GPS Flow Control
Spray truck upgrade to work with Frontier Precision
Motion to approve London-fog Upgrade as presented on quote.
Motioned by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Seconded by: Commissioner Doug Liles



Motion approved: Unanimously

(Alex Gacic joined meeting via phone)
Service Order #6 — Vehicle Bridge — Discussion ensued. Service Order #6 placed on
hold until Sept 215t meeting.

New Building
Discussion ensued and reviewed.
Motion to approve Building design as prior one-story building with change to
concrete and metal framing, as presented.
Motioned by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Seconded by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Motion approved: Unanimously
Alex Gacic with provide Letter of Intent to be signed.
(Alex Gacic left meeting)

Other — Electronic Gate was hit by lighting again. Replacing asap.

Seat 1 - Commissioner Doug Liles
Should any stormwater be discharged into mosquito control ditches?
Discussion ensued. Had a very productive meeting with the County earlier in the
month. Continue to monitor ditches and work with County to improve.

Seat 2 - Commissioner Donna Johns
Audit — checking to see what a forensic audit would cost and how effective will it
be. Discuss ensued.

Seat 3 - Madam Chairman Kristine Faulk

Old Business
Vehicle Auction 2017 Update — Donna still working on.

Exterior Cameras Update — new camera is up and new software in process.
Fence Update — Sending certified letter to notify of intent.

Drywall - done

Investigation — in process. Has been moved from police to investigation.
Public Comment

Only Alex Gacic phoned in for Building info.
No other public attended.



New Action Items:

1. Update Travel Policy

2. Reach out to Becky on forensic audit.

3. Update fence quote on chain link and wood

4. Certified Letter to Palmetto HOA regarding fence

5. Order London Fog upgrade

6. Create Job Description for Environmental Operations Manager
7. Post Auditor Selection Information

8. FAQ’s on Website

9. PR-30A TV, radio, podcasts

10. Public Health threshold for an alert

Motion to adjourn meeting by Madam Chairman Kristine Faulk. Seconded by
Commissioner Donna Johns. Approved Unanimously

Adjourn meeting by Madam Chairman Kristine Faulk at 4:37 PM.

Madam Chairman Kristine Faulk:

Commissioner Doug Liles:

Commissioner Donna Johns:




South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Tentative Budget Hearing
Friday, September 10, 2021 — 5:05PM

Minute of Budget Hearing

The Board of Commissioners of the South Walton County Mosquito Control District held its Tentative
Budget Hearing at the District Office at 774 North Highway 393, Santa Rosa Beach, Florida on August 17,
2021 @ 5:05 PM.

Madam Chairman Faulk called the meeting to order at 5:05 PM and opened with a prayer and Pledge of
Allegiance to the American Flag.

The Commissioners attending the meeting were Kristine Faulk, Doug Liles, and Donna Johns.

Staff Present: Darrin Dunwald, Director
Cammie Henderson, Office Manager
Mike Yawn, Operations Manager

Public: Mark Bacon

Greet Public and Public Comment Statement
e Public comment statement was read by Madam Chairman.
e Mark Bacon stated he wants assistance with a ditch that runs through his property. He is told its
not a Mosquito Control ditch and the County says its not theirs. Conversation ensued.
Outcome: Mosquito Control will meet him at his property on Monday to review.

Proof of Publication
e Property Appraiser TRIM Notice DR-420

Roll Call / Establish a Quorum
e All 3 commissioners present

Public Hearing — 2021 — 2022 Tentative Budget
e Discussion of Rolled Back Rate Necessary to Fund Budget and Purpose for Which
Ad Valorem Revenue May be Increased
e Public Comment - None

Review of General Fund Tentative Budget
e Public Comment - None

774 North County Hwy 393
Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459
(850) 267-2112 Office
(850) 267-2712 Fax



South Walton County Mosquito Control District
2021-2022 Tentative Budget Hearing
Friday, September 10, 2021 — 5:05PM

Adoption of Tentative Millage Rate by Resolution 2021 — 05
e Public Comment - None
e Motion to approve Resolution 2021-05 as presented.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Donna Jjohns
Motion approved: Unanimously

Adoption of Tentative General Fund Budget by Resolution 2021 — 06
e Public Comment - None
e Motion to approve Resolution 2021-06 as presented.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Donna Johns
Motion approved: Unanimously

Announce Date of Final Budget Hearing: September 24, 2021, at 5:05PM
Commissioners Comments — None
General Public Overall Comment — None
Adjourn Meeting at 5:29 PM
e Motion to adjourn Tentative Budget Hearing.
Motioned by: Commissioner Doug Liles
Seconded by: Commissioner Donna Johns

Motion approved: Unanimously

Madam Chairman Kristine Faulk:

Commissioner Doug Liles:

Commissioner Donna Johns:

Next Scheduled Meeting(s):

Regular Board Meeting: September 21, 2021 — 10AM - SWCMCD, 774 N County Hwy 393, Santa Rosa
Beach, FL 32459

Final Budget Hearing: September 24, 2021 ~ 5:05PM -~ SWCMCD, 774 N County Hwy 393, Santa Rosa
Beach, FL 32459

774 North County Hwy 393
Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459
(850) 267-2112 Office
(850) 267-2712 Fax



SEPTEMBER 2021

TO: BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FROM: CAMMIE HENDERSON, OFFICE MANAGER

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 8-31-2021

cc. DARRIN DUNWALD, DIRECTOR

Attached for your review are the financial statement and bank reconciliation for the period ended June 30, 2021.
The following is a summary of those reports:

Actual Budget YTD Over Percentage of
8/31/2021 2020-2021 Balance {Under) Budget Budget

Total Revenue 635.95 4,741,796.00 4,910,476.10 168,680.10 103.56%

Total Personnel Expenses 92,645.54 1,508,400.00 892,342.31 -616,057.69 59.16%

Total Operating Expenses 80,996.23 877,025.00 554,802.45 -322,222.55 63.26%

Total Capital Expenses 0.00 8,432,959.00 198,417.93 -8,234,541.07

Total Budget and Charges 173,641.77 10,818,384.00 1,645,562.69 -9,172,821.31 15.21%




South Waliton County Mosquito Control District

Reconciliation Summary

102.001 - Local Fund Checking, Period Ending 08/31/2021

Aug 31, 21
Beginning Balance 166,081.67
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 93 items -165,514 24
Deposits and Credits - § items 444 .36
Total Cleared Transactions -165,069 .88
Cleared Balance 1,011.79
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 15 items -12,655.91
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 137.52
Total Uncleared Transactions -12,518.39
Register Balance as of 08/31/2021 -11,506.60
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 87 items -164,877.40
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 100,000.00
Total New Transactions -64,877.40
Ending Balance -76,384.00
South Walton County Mosquito Control District
Reconciliation Summary
102.002 - Local Fund Savings, Period Ending 08/31/2021
Aug 31, 21
Beginning Balance 6,446,869.17
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 415.61
Total Cleared Transactions 415,61
Cleared Balance 6,447,284.78
Reglster Balance as of 08/31/2021 -6,4;7,-284.78
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item -100,000.00
Total New Transactions -100,000.00
Ending Balance 6,347,284.78

I've included the complete P&L report, checking and saving detail report with this memo.



South Walton County Mosquito Control District

Register: 102.001 - Local Fund Checking
From 08/01/2021 through 08/31/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

9/17/2021 2:39 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/01/2021 ACH AFLAC 10 - PERSONAL SER... 1,058.85 X 151,225.29
08/01/2021 ACH UNUM 20 - PERSONAL SER... 0298361-001 1,408.26 X 149,817.03
08/02/2021 ACH CREATIVE WEBS... 30 - OPERATING EX... Inv# 11157 99.00 X 149,718.03
08/02/2021 ACH Kristine Faulk 30 - OPERATING EX... 150.00 X 149,568.03
08/02/2021 ACH Donna Johns 30 - OPERATING EX... 150.00 X 149,418.03
08/02/2021 ACH Doug Liles 30 - OPERATING EX... 150.00 X 149,268.03
08/02/2021 ACH METLIFE 20 - PERSONAL SER... tm0556200000... 24890 X 149,019.13
08/03/2021 ACH CENTRYLINK 41 - COMMUNICATI... 311800522 686.61 148,332.52
08/03/2021 ACH FEDEX 42 - FREIGHT SERVI... 187759331 58.28 X 148,274.24
08/04/2021 ACH FL DOR 208.000 - Payroll Liabi... 9,744.40 X 138,529.84
08/04/2021 6690 Northside Creative 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 1,425.00 X 137,104.84
08/04/2021 Arnold Joe Deel -split- 1,51031 X 135,594.53
08/04/2021 Bernadette K Canut -split- 1,312.72 X 134,281.81
08/04/2021 Christopher Kelly -split- 180.54 X 134,101.27
08/04/2021 David L Krika -split- 408.19 X 133,693.08
08/04/2021 Gerald Williams -split- 1,504.57 X 132,188.51
08/04/2021 Joseph Wallace -split- 1,277.49 X 130,911.02
08/04/2021 Kenneth Hobbs -split- 1,376.46 X 129,534.56
08/04/2021 Kenneth M McDaniel  -split- 806.56 X 128,728.00
08/04/2021 Lindsey M Ashman -split- 1,257.14 X 127,470.86
08/04/2021 Norman E Pruett -split- 1,373.78 X 126,097.08
08/04/2021 Shad A Farmer -split- 1,275.38 X 124,821.70
08/04/2021 Teahna Ratliff -split- 1,500.76 X 123,320.94
08/04/2021 Thomas Hilaman -split- 1,215.38 X 122,105.56
08/04/2021 Thomas Mahn -split- 440.56 X 121,665.00
08/04/2021 Cameron L Williams -split- 1,209.09 X 120,455.91
08/04/2021 Cammie L. Henderson  -split- 1,890.05 X 118,565.86
08/04/2021 Donna Johns -split- 164.96 X 118,400.90
08/04/2021 Doug Liles -split- 164.96 X 118,235.94
08/04/2021 Kristine A Faulk -split- 161.96 X 118,073.98
08/04/2021 Michael Yawn -split- 1,581.54 X 116,492.44
08/04/2021 Darrin E Dunwald -split- 2,283.47 X 114,208.97
08/04/2021 Richard Mitchell -split- 2,262.64 X 111,946.33
08/05/2021 6691 Geraldine C Via 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 442.50 111,503.83
08/05/2021 6692 WALTON COUNTY... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 16,055.05 X 95,448.78
08/05/2021 6693 ADAPCO 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 28,049.44 X 67,399.34
08/06/2021 ACH FL DOR 208.000 - Payrol! Liabi... 301.85 X 67,097.49
08/06/2021 6698 BLUETARP 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 108.74 X 66,988.75
08/06/2021 6699 CDW-G 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 57885 X 66,409.90
08/06/2021 6700 CLARKE 202.000 - Accounts Pa... S01461 27,680.40 X 38,729.50
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South Walton County Mosquito Control District

Register: 102.001 - Local Fund Checking
From 08/01/2021 through 08/31/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

9/17/2021 2:39 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/06/2021 6701 COASTAL EQUIPM... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 2388 X 38,705.62
08/06/2021 6702 CULLIGAN 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 55.10 X 38,650.52
08/06/2021 6703 FEDEX 202.000 - Accounts Pa... VOID: 187759... X 38,650.52
08/06/2021 6704 FISHER SCIENTIFIC 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 389057-001 851.84 X 37,798.68
08/06/2021 6705 HYDRO SOLUTIONS 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 665.38 X 37,133.30
08/06/2021 6706 IFIXCOMPUTERS 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 1,202.75 X 35,930.55
08/06/2021 6707 PROHEALTH 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 96.00 X 35,834.55
08/06/2021 6708 PUBLIX 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 2003130 296.11 X 35,538.44
08/06/2021 6709 QUILL 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 228.63 X 35,309.81
08/06/2021 6710 REGIONAL UTILIT... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 13441 X 35,175.40
08/06/2021 6711 RETIF 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 983.34 X 34,192.06
08/06/2021 6712 SiteOne Landscape S... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 4391 X 34,148.15
08/06/2021 6713 smarsh Inc 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 32220 X 33,825.95
08/06/2021 6714 SPRAYER DEPO 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 93.63 X 33,732.32
08/06/2021 6715 Walmart 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 129.49 X 33,602.83
08/06/2021 6716 WARREN AVERETT  202.000 - Accounts Pa... 8,250.00 X 25,352.83
08/06/2021 6717 XEROX CORPOPR... 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 76.82 X 25,276.01
08/09/2021 49 - OTHER CURREN... Deposit X 29.80 25,305.81
08/09/2021 6694 IFIXCOMPUTERS 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 3825 X 25,267.56
08/10/2021 ACH FEDEX 42 - FREIGHT SERVI... 187759331 32.15 X 25,235.41
08/11/2021 -split- Deposit X 440.40 25,675.81
08/12/2021 ACH CENTRYLINK 41 - COMMUNICATI... 311800522 774.14 24,901.67
08/12/2021 ACH WASTE MANAGE... 43 - UTILITY SERVI... 45.28 X 24,856.39
08/17/2021 ACH FEDEX 42 - FREIGHT SERVI... 187759331 46.31 X 24.,810.08
08/18/2021 Arnold Joe Deel -split- 1,487.86 X 23,322.22
08/18/2021 Bernadette K Canut -split- 1,204.22 X 22,118.00
08/18/2021 Cameron L Williams -split- 1,176.41 X 20,941.59
08/18/2021 David L Krika -split- 255.12 X 20,686.47
08/18/2021 Gerald Williams -split- 1,504.57 X 19,181.90
08/18/2021 Joseph Wallace -split- 1,170.98 X 18,010.92
08/18/2021 Kenneth Hobbs -split- 1,247.62 X 16,763.30
08/18/2021 Kenneth M McDaniel  -split- 1,052.21 X 15,711.09
08/18/2021 Lindsey M Ashman -split- 1,310.70 X 14,400.39
08/18/2021 Norman E Pruett -split- 1,634.82 X 12,765.57
08/18/2021 Richard Mitchell -split- 1,577.61 X 11,187.96
08/18/2021 Shad A Farmer -split- 1,353.16 X 9,834.80
08/18/2021 Teahna Ratliff -split- 1,500.75 X 8,334.05
08/18/2021 Thomas Hilaman -split- 1,219.53 X 7,114.52
08/18/2021 Thomas Mahn -split- 142,85 X 6,971.67
08/18/2021 Cammie L Henderson  -split- 1,890.06 X 5,081.61
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South Walton County Mosquito Control District

Register: 102.001 - Local Fund Checking
From 08/01/2021 through 08/31/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

9/17/2021 2:39 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/18/2021 Darrin E Dunwald -split- 2,283.47 X 2,798.14
08/18/2021 Donna Johns -split- 164.95 X 2,633.19
08/18/2021 Doug Liles -split- 164.95 X 2,468.24
08/18/2021 Kristine A Faulk -split- 161.95 X 2,306.29
08/18/2021 Michae!l Yawn -split- 1,670.65 X 635.64
08/20/2021 ACH FL DOR 208.000 - Payrol! Liabi... 301.85 X 333.79
08/23/2021 ACH CHELCO 43 - UTILITY SERVI... 700109304 630.96 X -297.17
08/24/2021 ACH WASTE MANAGE... 43 - UTILITY SERVL... 244.81 -541.98
08/24/2021 ACH FEDEX 42 - FREIGHT SERVIL... 187759331 3197 X -573.95
08/24/2021 6719 Teahna 202.000 - Accounts Pa... 3,648.00 X -4,221.95
08/25/2021 ACH FNBT 108001 - FNBT Bank 7,220.24 X -11,442.19
08/30/2021 49 - OTHER CURREN... Service Charge 3640 X -11,478.59
08/31/2021 402.001 - Interest inco... Interest X 3.96 -11,474.63
08/31/2021 ACH FEDEX 42 - FREIGHT SERVI... 187759331 31.97 -11,506.60
08/31/2021 ACH INDEED 49 - OTHER CURREN... 402.06 -11,908.66
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Register: 102.002 ' Local Fund Savings
From 08/01/2021 through 08/31/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee

South Walton County Mosquito Control District

Account

Memo

Payment C

9/17/2021 2:40 PM

Deposit

Balance

08/28/2021

-split-

Page 1

Deposit

X

415.61

6,445,612.58



8:06 AM South Walton County Mosquito Control District

09/21/21 Profit & Loss
August 2021

Accrual Basis

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
311.000 - AD VALOREM
311.001 - Prior Year Taxes/Other

Total 311.000 - AD VALOREM

380 - Other Sources
402,001 - Interest income

Total Income

Expense
10 - PERSONAL SERVICES
10.4 - LIBERTY NATIONAL
10.7 - AFLAC
11 - Executive Salaries
12 - Regular Salaries and wages
14 - Overtime
16 - Compensated annual leave
18 - Compensated Compensatory Leave

10 - PERSONAL SERVICES - Other
Total 10 - PERSONAL SERVICES

20 - PERSONAL SERVICES BENEFITS
21 - FICA Taxes
22 - Retirement contributions
22.1 - Retirement paid by Employees
22.2 - FRS paid by District

Total 22 - Retirement contributions

23 - Life and Health Insurance
23.2 - Walton County Group Plan
23.4 - METLIFE
23.5 - Unum
23.6 - Guardian
23 - Life and Health Insurance - Other

Total 23 - Life and Health Insurance
24 - WORKERS COMP
Total 20 - PERSONAL SERVICES BENEFITS

30 - OPERATING EXPENSES
30.3 - Kristine Faulk
30.4 - Donna Johns
30.5 - J Doug Liles
31 - Professional Services
31.2 - Tax Collector Fees

Total 31 - Professional Services

31.3 - Legal and Engineering Service
34.00 - Other Services
34.12 - Other services IT Hosting

34.32 - IFIX COMPUTERS
34.00 - Other Services - Other

Total 34.00 - Other Services

30 - OPERATING EXPENSES - Other
Total 30 - OPERATING EXPENSES
34 - Other Contractual Services

. Aug21

0.00
215.63
1,107.72
57,994.01
210.94
2,401.77
881.00

299.05

63,110.12

4,728.77

-232.50
8,066.58

7,834.08

15,263.18
238.90
1,408.26
0.00
48.00

16,958.34
14.23

29,535.42

150.00
150.00
150.00

